PROSPECTS AND PROBLEMSOF TOURISM IN
NEPAL: A CASE STUDY OF GHORAHI
MUNICIPALITY, DANG

A Thesis Submitted to
Centre Department of Rural Development
The Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
in partial Fulfillment of the requirementsfor the
Degree of Master of Arts

in Rural Development

By
Indira Regmi
Symbol No. 280960
Reg. No. 27192-93

Central Department of Rural Development
University Campus Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
June, 2011



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Indira Regmi has completed the thesis entitled
“Prospects and Problems of Tourism in Nepal: A case study of
Ghorahi Municipality, Dang” under my guidance. | forward this thesis

for examination and approval as per the regular procedure in the
Department.

Date: 17 May, 2011

Dr. Mangala Shrestha
(Supervisor)
Professor
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuwan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu



APPROVAL LETTER

Thisthesis work entitled “Prospects and problems of tourism in Nepal.
A case study of Ghorahi Municipality, Dang” by Indira Regmi has
been accepted as partia fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Artsin Rural Development.

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
Head of Department
Centra Department of Rural Devel opment

Prof. Dr. Mangala Shrestha

Supervisor

VivaDate: 8 June, 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of
Rura Development, Tribhuvan University for allowing me to submit this
thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of master in

rural development.

| am greatful and indebted to my supervisor Dr. Mangala Shrestha,
Professor, Central Department of Rural Development, for providing me
an opportunity to conduct this study under her supervision. | never forget
her kind guidance, inspiration and supervision during the preparation of
this thesis. | must humbly express my deepest respect to the Head of
Central Department of Rural Development for helping me to accomplish
this study.

| also owe deep gratitude to my brother Sanjeeb Regmi who not only
spent countless hours reading the manuscript, but also offered valuable

comments and suggestions both as to style and substance.

| would like to express my deep gratitude to the Librarians of TU, NTB,
GM, DDC of Dang. Besides, | would like to thank all those tourists, local
residents, hotel and restaurants owners, shopkeepers, CCD, HAD who
took the trouble to response my questions. This work would not have
been possible without the co-operation shown by respondents of Ghorahi,

Dang.

Indira Regmi



ABSTRACT

Nepal, a compelling destination for many visitors, with tourist attractions
in the form of snowcapped mountain peaks, excellent trekking and rafting
opportunities, interesting wildlife, significant religious sites, and
unsurpassed historic and cultural places, is well placed for tourism

devel opment.

Nepal, being one of the poorest countries of the world, is facing various
problems such as rapidly rising population, fewer possibilities for
developing industries, limited scope for increasing agricultural
production, growing unemployment, social discrimination, poverty and so
on. In this context, tourism has been regarded as a means of achieving

social, economic and political development.

In view of the promotion of tourism, this study examines the potentiality
of tourismin Ghorahi. A case study of prospects and problems of tourism
in Ghorahi Municipality conducted to determine the problems and
prospects of tourism there. Ghorahi has many tourist destinations, unique
natural beauties and various cultural specialties of its own and the
sustainable and vision-full exploitation of these destinations offer a wide
range of compar ative advantages for which suitable and effective plan is
needed.

Increasein business and increase in resident's income are most beneficial
areas of tourism in Ghorahi. With the major attractive areas for tourists
like Barhakune Daha, Jyamire Daha, Ambikeswori, Goraksha Ratan
Nath Peeth, and others, Ghorahi demands visionful plan for adequately
managed tourism and bring more positive benefit.



CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER | : INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
1.6

Background

Statement of the Problem
Objective of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER Il : LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER Il : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34

Research Design

Rational e for the Selection of the Study Site
Sampling Procedure

Nature and Source of Data

34.1 Primary Data

Page No.

1-10

© 0 0 O Bk

10

11-19

20-23
20
20
21
21
21



3.4.2 Secondary Data 21

3.5 Toolsand Technique of Data Collection 22
3.5.1 Questionnaire Survey 22
3.5.2 Key Informant on Interview 22
3.5.3 Observation 22
354 Interview 22
3.6 DataPresentation and Analysis 23
CHAPTERIV : SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA 24-30
4.1 Generd Introduction of the Study Area 24
411 Location 25
4.1.2 Topography 25
4.1.3 Climate 26
4.1.4 Natura Vegetation 26
4.2  Socio-Economic Condition 26
4.2.1 Population 26
4.2.2 Education 27
4.2.3 Electricity and Transportation 27
4.2.4  Ethnic composition 28

CHAPTER YV : PROSPECTS AND PROBLEMSOF

TOURISM IN GHORAHI 31-61
5.1 Background 31
5.2 TheTourist Survey 32
5.3 The Survey of Hotels 41
54 The Survey of Residents 46
5.5 Survey of Experts 50
5.6 Impact of Tourism in the Study Area 51

5.6.1 Economic Impact 51



5.6.2 Socia Impact 52

5.6.3 Cultural Impact 53
5.6.4 Environmental Impact 53
5.7 Prospects of Tourism 54
5.7.1 Scenic Attraction 55
5.7.2 Pleasant climate 95
5.7.3 Rédigioussites 55
5.74 Cultural Attractions 57
5.75 Tourism Infrastructure in Ghorahi 57
5.8 Problemsof Tourismin the Study Area 58
5.8.1 Transportation 59
5.8.2 Communication 59
5.8.3 Trained Manpower 60
5.84 Electricity 60
5.8.5 Drinking Water 60
5.8.6 Sanitation 60
5.8.7 Ecologica Problems 61
5.8.8 Socia Problems 61
5.8.9 Information Centre and Publicity 61

CHAPTER VI : SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATION 62-66
6.1 Summary 62
6.2 Findings 63
6.3 Conclusion 64
6.4 Recommendations 65
REFERENCES 67-69

ANNEXES



Table No.
4.1
4.2
51
5.2
53
5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

LIST OF TABLES
Titles

Ward-wise Population Distribution in Ghorahi
Caste and Ethnic composition of Ghorahi
International Tourist Arrival In Ghorahi (No. 19)
Tourists of Different Occupations
Purpose of Tourists” Visit in Ghorahi (No. 50)
Expenditure Pattern of Tourists Visiting Ghorahi
(Per Day) (No. 19)
Prospects of Tourism in Ghorahi from tourist’s
Eyes
Evaluation of Tourism Infrastructure by the
Tourists in Ghorahi. (No. 50)
Income Distribution of Hotels in Ghorahi
Monthly Salary of Workersin Hotels in Ghorahi
Evaluation of Tourism Infrastructure by Hotelsin
Ghorahi (No. 6)
Genera Impact of Tourism as Viewed by Local
Residents
Obstacles for the Development of Tourismin
Ghorahi as Viewed by Experts (No. 10)

Page No.
27
30
33
34
35

37

39

40

42

43

45

49

51



Figure No.
4.1
51
5.2

5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Titles Page No.

Proposed Ring Road of Ghorahi Municipality
Tourists of Different Ages

Means of Transportation Used by Tourists Visiting
Ghorahi (No. 50)

Evaluation of Price by Tourists

Evaluation of Lodging and Fooding by Tourists
Location of Selected Hotels for Study
Employment Provided by the Hotelsin Ghorahi

Major Source of Income of Local Residents.

29
34

36
38
39
41
43
48



ABBREVIATIONS

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CC - Chamber of Commerce

DDC - District Development Committee

FAO - Food and Agriculture Organization

GDP - Gross Domestic Product

GM - Ghorahi Municipality

HAD - Hotel Association of Dang

NTB - Nepal Tourism Board

UNESCO - United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural
Organization

UNO - United Nations Organization

vVDC - Village Development Committee

WTO - World Tourism Organization

WTTC World Travel and Tourism Council



