PROSPECTS AND PROBLEMS OF TOURISM IN NEPAL: A CASE STUDY OF GHORAHI MUNICIPALITY, DANG

A Thesis Submitted to
Centre Department of Rural Development
The Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
in partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Arts
in Rural Development

By Indira Regmi Symbol No. 280960 Reg. No. 27192-93

Central Department of Rural Development
University Campus Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
June, 2011

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Indira Regmi has completed the thesis entitled "Prospects and Problems of Tourism in Nepal: A case study of Ghorahi Municipality, Dang" under my guidance. I forward this thesis for examination and approval as per the regular procedure in the Department.

Date: 17 May, 2011

Dr. Mangala Shrestha (Supervisor)

Professor

Central Department of Rural Development

Tribhuwan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

APPROVAL LETTER

This thesis work entitled "Prospects and problems of tourism in Nepal. A case study of Ghorahi Municipality, Dang" by Indira Regmi has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development.

Viva Date: 8 June, 2011

Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Mangala Shrestha

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University for allowing me to submit this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of master in rural development.

I am greatful and indebted to my supervisor Dr. Mangala Shrestha, Professor, Central Department of Rural Development, for providing me an opportunity to conduct this study under her supervision. I never forget her kind guidance, inspiration and supervision during the preparation of this thesis. I must humbly express my deepest respect to the Head of Central Department of Rural Development for helping me to accomplish this study.

I also owe deep gratitude to my brother Sanjeeb Regmi who not only spent countless hours reading the manuscript, but also offered valuable comments and suggestions both as to style and substance.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to the Librarians of TU, NTB, GM, DDC of Dang. Besides, I would like to thank all those tourists, local residents, hotel and restaurants owners, shopkeepers, CCD, HAD who took the trouble to response my questions. This work would not have been possible without the co-operation shown by respondents of Ghorahi, Dang.

Indira Regmi

ABSTRACT

Nepal, a compelling destination for many visitors, with tourist attractions in the form of snowcapped mountain peaks, excellent trekking and rafting opportunities, interesting wildlife, significant religious sites, and unsurpassed historic and cultural places, is well placed for tourism development.

Nepal, being one of the poorest countries of the world, is facing various problems such as rapidly rising population, fewer possibilities for developing industries, limited scope for increasing agricultural production, growing unemployment, social discrimination, poverty and so on. In this context, tourism has been regarded as a means of achieving social, economic and political development.

In view of the promotion of tourism, this study examines the potentiality of tourism in Ghorahi. A case study of prospects and problems of tourism in Ghorahi Municipality conducted to determine the problems and prospects of tourism there. Ghorahi has many tourist destinations, unique natural beauties and various cultural specialties of its own and the sustainable and vision-full exploitation of these destinations offer a wide range of comparative advantages for which suitable and effective plan is needed.

Increase in business and increase in resident's income are most beneficial areas of tourism in Ghorahi. With the major attractive areas for tourists like Barhakune Daha, Jyamire Daha, Ambikeswori, Goraksha Ratan Nath Peeth, and others, Ghorahi demands visionful plan for adequately managed tourism and bring more positive benefit.

CONTENTS

		Page No.
REC	COMMENDATION	i
APP	ROVAL SHEET	ii
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
CON	NTENTS	v
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	viii
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	ix
ABBREVIATIONS		X
CH	APTER I : INTRODUCTION	1-10
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	6
1.3	Objective of the Study	8
1.4	Significance of the Study	8
1.5	Limitation of the Study	9
1.6	Organization of the Study	10
CHA	APTER II : LITERATURE REVIEW	11-19
CHA	APTER III : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20-23
3.1	Research Design	20
3.2	Rationale for the Selection of the Study Site	20
3.3	Sampling Procedure	21
3.4	Nature and Source of Data	21
	3.4.1 Primary Data	21

	3.4.2	Secondary Data	21
3.5	Tools and Technique of Data Collection		22
	3.5.1	Questionnaire Survey	22
	3.5.2	Key Informant on Interview	22
	3.5.3	Observation	22
	3.5.4	Interview	22
3.6	Data F	Presentation and Analysis	23
CHA	APTER	IV : SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA	24-30
4.1	Gener	al Introduction of the Study Area	24
	4.1.1	Location	25
	4.1.2	Topography	25
	4.1.3	Climate	26
	4.1.4	Natural Vegetation	26
4.2	Socio-	-Economic Condition	26
	4.2.1	Population	26
	4.2.2	Education	27
	4.2.3	Electricity and Transportation	27
	4.2.4	Ethnic composition	28
CHA	APTER	V : PROSPECTS AND PROBLEMS OF	
JOT	JRISM	IN GHORAHI	31-61
5.1	Backg	round	31
5.2	The Tourist Survey		32
5.3	The Survey of Hotels		41
5.4	The S	urvey of Residents	46
5.5	Surve	y of Experts	50
5.6	Impact of Tourism in the Study Area		51
	5.6.1	Economic Impact	51

	5.6.2	Social Impact	52
	5.6.3	Cultural Impact	53
	5.6.4	Environmental Impact	53
5.7	Prospe	54	
	5.7.1	Scenic Attraction	55
	5.7.2	Pleasant climate	55
	5.7.3	Religious sites	55
	5.7.4	Cultural Attractions	57
	5.7.5	Tourism Infrastructure in Ghorahi	57
5.8	Proble	ems of Tourism in the Study Area	58
	5.8.1	Transportation	59
	5.8.2	Communication	59
	5.8.3	Trained Manpower	60
	5.8.4	Electricity	60
	5.8.5	Drinking Water	60
	5.8.6	Sanitation	60
	5.8.7	Ecological Problems	61
	5.8.8	Social Problems	61
	5.8.9	Information Centre and Publicity	61
CHA	APTER	VI : SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
REC	COMMI	ENDATION	62-66
6.1	Summ	nary	62
6.2	Findin	ngs	63
6.3	Conclusion		64
6.4	Recon	nmendations	65
REF	FEREN	CES	67-69
ANI	NEXES		

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Titles	Page No.
4.1	Ward-wise Population Distribution in Ghorahi	27
4.2	Caste and Ethnic composition of Ghorahi	30
5.1	International Tourist Arrival In Ghorahi (No. 19)	33
5.2	Tourists of Different Occupations	34
5.3	Purpose of Tourists' Visit in Ghorahi (No. 50)	35
5.4	Expenditure Pattern of Tourists Visiting Ghorahi	
	(Per Day) (No. 19)	37
5.5	Prospects of Tourism in Ghorahi from tourist's	
	Eyes	39
5.6	Evaluation of Tourism Infrastructure by the	
	Tourists in Ghorahi. (No. 50)	40
5.7	Income Distribution of Hotels in Ghorahi	42
5.8	Monthly Salary of Workers in Hotels in Ghorahi	43
5.9	Evaluation of Tourism Infrastructure by Hotels in	1
	Ghorahi (No. 6)	45
5.10	General Impact of Tourism as Viewed by Local	
	Residents	49
5.11	Obstacles for the Development of Tourism in	
	Ghorahi as Viewed by Experts (No. 10)	51

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Titles	Page No.
4.1	Proposed Ring Road of Ghorahi Municipality	29
5.1	Tourists of Different Ages	34
5.2	Means of Transportation Used by Tourists Visiti	ng
	Ghorahi (No. 50)	36
5.3	Evaluation of Price by Tourists	38
5.4	Evaluation of Lodging and Fooding by Tourists	39
5.5	Location of Selected Hotels for Study	41
5.6	Employment Provided by the Hotels in Ghorahi	43
5.7	Major Source of Income of Local Residents.	48

ABBREVIATIONS

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CC - Chamber of Commerce

DDC - District Development Committee

FAO - Food and Agriculture Organization

GDP - Gross Domestic Product

GM - Ghorahi Municipality

HAD - Hotel Association of Dang

NTB - Nepal Tourism Board

UNESCO - United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural

Organization

UNO - United Nations Organization

VDC - Village Development Committee

WTO - World Tourism Organization

WTTC - World Travel and Tourism Council